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Inserting band 
 
Place the plastic band on the band reel (6).  
Please observe direction of rotation  
(in clockwise motion) 
 
The band end is first thread through band guide (8)  
then through band guide (9). 
 
Finally, push the band through band guide (5).  
   
 
The brake (7) prevents the band reel from turning 
with too much force. 
 
 
 
Please also observe the information in the  
operating instructions for maintenance of the machine 
 
 
Operating instructions 
 


 


• Switching on the machine 
Switch the power switch to ON. Machine begins to run. 
Observe heating-up time of approx. 5 minutes; only begin strapping thereafter. 


• Adjusting band length 
The amount of band delivered from the machine after each cycle is regulated by the BAND 
LENGTH knob (2). A transport time from 0 to 6 seconds can be adjusted at the knob. One second 
corresponds to approximately one metre of band. 


• Advance 
Depress the BAND-ADVANCE button (4) and hold until the desired band length has been 
delivered – only necessary if no band is present. 


• Adjusting band tension 
The band tension regulator (11) is located on the back side of the machine. The band tension 
conforms to the stability of the packaged good. Visual check by scale (12) to the right on the 
machine.  


• Strapping 
Place packaged good at the end stop. Guide the band from the left around the packaged good 
and place the band end into the band slot (10) with light resistance. The strapping process is 
automatically actuated. The band is tightened, sealed and cut. For the next strapping procedure 
the preset band length is automatically delivered. 


• Lead band back 
With the RESET button (3) the band can be pulled back into the machine or the band can be cut. 


Switching the machine off 
Make sure to switch the power switch (1) to OFF if no more strapping will be carried out. You spare 
heating and save power. 
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Mettre la bande en place 
 
Placer la bande en plastique sur la bobine (6).  
Respectez le sens d’orientation (dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre). 
 
L'extrémité de la bande passe à travers le guide de bande (8)  
Puis à travers le guide de bande (9). 
 
Enfin, faire passer la bande à travers le guide de bande (5). 
 
Le frein (7) empêche la bobine de bande de touner trop vite. 
 
 
Veuillez également respecter les instructions du manuel d’utilisation  
concernant l’entretien de la machine 
 
 
 
Instructions d’utilisation 
 


 


• Mettre la machine en marche       
Mettre l’interrupteur (1) sur ON La machine commence à fonctionner. 
Respecter le temps de chauffage de 5 minutes env., puis commencer à cercler.  


• Régler la longueur de la bande.  
Le bouton rotatif BAND LAENGE (2) permet de régler la longueur de bande qui sera déroulé après chaque cycle de 
la machine. Le bouton rotatif permet de régler le temps de déroulement de 0 à 6 secondes. Une seconde correspond 
à une longueur de 1 mètre environ. 


• Avance de la bande.  
Presser la touche BAND-VORSCHUB (4) et la maintenir appuyée jusqu’à ce que la longueur de bande souhaitée soit 
déroulée – nécessaire seulement en l’absence de bande.  


• Régler la tension de la bande  
      Le bouton de réglage de la tension se  trouve sur la face arrière de la machine (11). La tension de la bande dépend 


de la fragilité de la marchandise emballée. Contrôle optique par graduation (12) sur la droite de la machine.  
• Cerclage 


Placer le paquet en butée. Guider la bande à partir de la gauche au-dessus du paquet et introduire l’extrémité de la 
bande dans la fente (10) contre une légère résistance. L’opération de cerclage est automatique. La bande est tendue, 
soudée et coupée. La longueur de bande préréglée est déroulée automatiquement pour l’opération de cerclage 
suivante. 


• Réenrouler la bande      
 Avec la touche RESET (3), la bande peut être réenroulée dans la machine ou elle peut être coupée. 


• Eteindre la machine 
Veillez à placer l’interrupteur sur OFF (1) si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant un certain temps. Vous ménagez le 
chauffage et vous économisez de l’électricité. 
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Colocar la cinta 
 
Encajar la cinta plástica en la bobina de  
cinta (6).  
Por favor, tener en cuenta el sentido de marcha  
(sentido de las agujas del reloj). 
 
El extremo de la cinta se pasa primero por la  
guía de cinta (8) después, por la guía de la cinta (9). 
 
A continuación deslizar la cinta por la guía de la cinta (5). 
 
El freno (7) impide que la bobina de cinta gire 
demasiado. 
 
 
Por favor, tener también en cuenta la información  
del manual de instrucciones para el mantenimiento 
de la máquina. 
 
 
Manual de instrucciones 
 


 


• Conectar la máquina 
Poner el interruptor de corriente (1) en ON. La máquina empieza a funcionar. 
Tener en cuenta un tiempo de aprox. 5 minutos para calentamiento, después flejar. 


• Ajustar la longitud de cinta 
Con el botón BAND-LAENGE (long. de cinta) (2) se regula la cantidad de cinta que saldrá de la máquina después 
de cada ciclo. En el botón giratorio puede ajustarse para un tiempo de transporte de 0 a 6 segundos. Un segundo 
corresponde aproximadamente a un metro de cinta. 


• Avance de cinta 
Pulsar la tecla BAND-VORSCHUB (avance de cinta) (4) y mantenerla pulsada hasta que haya salido la longitud 
de cinta requerida – sólo es necesario si no hay nada de cinta allí. 


• Ajustar la tensión de cinta 
En el dorso de la máquina se encuentra el regulador de la tensión de la cinta (11). La tensión de la cinta depende 
de la estabilidad del material de embalaje. Controles ópticos sobre la escala (12) a la derecha de la máquina.  


• Flejar 
Colocar el embalaje en el tope. Llevar la cinta desde la izquierda alrededor del embalaje y, venciendo la ligera 
resistencia, encajar el extremo de la cinta en el carro de cinta (10). El proceso de flejado se dispara 
automáticamente. La cinta será tensada, soldada y cortada. El largo de cinta preajustado saldrá automáticamente 
para el siguiente flejado. 


• Retroceder la cinta 
Con la tecla RESET (3) puede introducirse la cinta de nuevo en la máquina o podrá cortarse la cinta. 


Desconectar la máquina 
Tener en cuenta colocar el interruptor de la corriente (1) en OFF si no se va a flejar durante largo tiempo. Con ello 
protege el sistema de calefacción y ahorra 
corriente. 
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Introduzione del nastro reggetta 
 
Infilare il nastro di plastica della reggetta sulla bobina 
portanastro (6).  
Fare attenzione alla direzione di marcia (in senso 
orario) 
 
L'estremità della reggetta viene infilata prima 
attraverso il guidanastro (8) poi attraverso il 
guidanastro (9). 
 
Infine spingere la reggetta attraverso il guidanastro 
(5). 
 
Il freno (7) impedisce che la bobina portanastro ruoti 
troppo veloce. 
 
 
La preghiamo di osservare anche le informazioni riportate 
nelle istruzioni per l'uso inerenti la manutenzione della reggiatrice. 
 
 
Istruzioni per l'uso 
 


 


• Accendere la reggiatrice 
Posizionare l'interruttore della corrente (1) su ON. La reggiatrice inizia a girare. 
Osservare il tempo di riscaldamento di 5 minuti circa, solo dopo eseguire la reggiatura. 


• Regolare la lunghezza della reggetta 
Mediante la manopola LUNGHEZZA REGGETTA (2) viene regolato quanto nastro di reggetta viene asportato 
fuori dalla reggiatrice dopo ogni ciclo. Alla manopola è possibile impostare un tempo di trasporto da 0 a 6 
secondi. Un secondo corrisponde a circa un metro di reggetta. 


• Avanzamento della reggetta 
Premere il tasto AVANZAMENTO REGGETTA (4) e tenere premuto fino a quando la lunghezza reggetta 
desiderata è stata asportata fuori – necessario solo quando non c'è della reggetta. 


• Regolare la tensione della reggetta 
Sul retro della reggiatrice è collocato il regolatore di tensione della reggetta (11). La tensione della reggetta è in 
funzione della stabilità del prodotto da confezionare. Controllo ottico per mezzo della scala graduata (12) a destra 
sulla reggiatrice.  


• Reggiatura 
Posizionare a battuta il prodotto da confezionare. Condurre da sinistra la reggetta attorno al prodotto da 
confezionare e infilare l'estremità reggetta nella slitta reggetta (10) contro una leggera resistenza. Il processo di 
reggiatura viene attivato automaticamente. La reggetta viene tesa, saldata e tagliata. Per la prossima operazione 
di reggiatura la lunghezza della reggetta impostata viene asportata fuori automaticamente. 


• Ritornare la reggetta 
Per mezzo del tasto RESET (3) la reggetta può essere fatta ritornare/tirata nella reggiatrice risp. la reggetta può 
essere tagliata. 


• Spegnere la reggiatrice 
Posizionare l'interruttore di corrente (1) su OFF, se per lungo tempo non viene eseguita nessuna reggiatura. 
Proteggete il riscaldamento e risparmiate corrente 
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Band plaatsen 
 
Steek de kunststof band op de bandspoel (6).  
Let op de looprichting (in de richting van de klok) 
 
Het banduiteinde wordt eerst door bandgeleiding (8)  
dan door bandgeleiding (9) gevlochten. 
 
Vervolgens de band door bandgeleiding (5)  
schuiven. 
 
De rem (7) voorkomt dat de bandspoel 
te zeer draait. 
 
 
 
Gelieve ook te letten op de informatie van de  
handleiding voor het onderhoud van de machine. 
 
 
Handleiding 
 


 


• Machine inschakelen 
Stroomschakelaar (1) op ON zetten. Machine begint te lopen. 
Let op een opwarmtijd van ca. 5 minuten, dan pas omsnoeren. 


• Bandlengte instellen 
Via de BAND-LENGTE-draaiknop (2) wordt geregeld hoeveel band na elke cyclus uit de machine getransporteerd 
wordt. Aan de draaiknop kan een transporttijd van 0 tot 6 seconden worden ingesteld. Een seconde komt overeen 
met ongeveer een meter band. 


• Bandaanvoer 
BAND-AANVOER-toets (4) omlaag drukken en zo lang ingedrukt houden tot de gewenste bandlengte eruit 
getransporteerd werd – alleen nodig als er geen band is. 


• Bandspanning instellen 
Op de achterzijde van de machine zit de bandspanningsregelaar (11). De bandspanning hangt af van de stabiliteit 
van het te verpakken materiaal. Optische controle via schaalverdeling (12) rechts op de machine.  


• Omsnoeren 
Verpakking tegen de aanslag zetten. Band van links om de verpakking leiden en het banduiteinde in de bandslee 
(10) tegen een lichte weerstand in steken. Het omsnoeren wordt automatisch geactiveerd. De band wordt 
gespannen, geseald en afgesneden. Voor de volgende omsnoering wordt de ingestelde bandlengte automatisch 
eruit getransporteerd. 


• Band terugleiden 
Via de RESET-toets (3) kan de band worden teruggetrokken in de machine of kan de band worden afgesneden. 


Machine uitschakelen 
Let erop de stroomschakelaar (1) op OFF te zetten wanneer langere tijd niet omsnoerd wordt. U spaart de verwarming 
en stroom 
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Vstavite trak 
 
Trak iz umetne mase vstavite na navoj traku (6).  
Upoštevajte smer navijanja (v smeri urinega kazalca) 
 
Konec traku najprej speljite skozi odprtino za trak (8)  
in nato skozi vodilo traku (9). 
 
Nato trak potisnite skozi vodilo 
traku. 
 
Zavora (7) preprečuje prehitro vrtenje 
navoja traku. 
 
 
 
Prosimo vas, da upoštevate tudi informacije  
o vzdrževanju v navodilih za obratovanje stroja 
 
 
Navodila za upravljanje 
 


 


• Vklopite stroj 
Vklopite (ON) električno stikalo (1). Stroj začne delovati. 
Upoštevajte čas segrevanja, pribl. 5 min, in ga šele tedaj povežite. 


• Nastavitev dolžine traku 
S pomočjo vrtljivega gumba za DOLŽINO TRAKU (2) uravnavate koliko traku bo po vsakem ciklusu izločeno iz 
stroja. Z vrtljivim gumbom lahko nastavite transportni čas od 0 do 6 sekund. Ena sekunda pomeni približno en 
meter traku. 


• Pomik traku 
Pritiskajte tipko za PREMIK TRAKU (4) dokler ne bo izločena želena količina traku – samo ko ni traku. 


• Nastavitev napetosti traku 
Na hrbtni strani stroja se nahaja regulator napetosti traku (11). Napetost traku se določi glede na stabilnost 
pakiranega blaga. Optični nadzor s pomočjo lestvice (12) desno na stroju.  


• Povezovanje 
Blago postavite na naslon. Trak z leve strani speljite okoli pakirnega materiala in konec traku z majhnim uporom 
vpeljite skozi drsnik traku (10). Postopek povezovanja se sproži avtomatsko. Trak bo napet, zavarjen in odrezan. 
Za naslednji postopek povezovanja bo predhodno nastavljena dolžina traku avtomatsko izločena. 


• Vrnitev traku 
S pomočjo tipke za PONASTAVITEV (3) lahko trak vrnemo v stroj oz. ga lahko odrežemo. 


Izklop stroja 
Bodite pozorni, da električno stikalo (1) izklopite (OFF), ko dalj časa ne boste izvajali povezovanja traku. Tako boste 
občuvali gretje in varčevali z elektriko. 
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Lägga in ett band 
 
Sätt plastbandet på bandspolen (6).  
Var god beakta löpriktningen (medurs) 
 
Bandänden träs först genom bandföringen (8)  
sedan genom bandföringen (9). 
 
Skjut sedan bandet genom bandföringen  
(5). 
 
Bromsen (7) förhindrar att bandspolen 
snurrar för snabbt. 
 
 
Var god beakta också informationen i  
bruksanvisningen om service av maskinen. 
 
 
Bruksanvisning 
 


 


• Starta maskinen 
Ställ strömbrytaren (1) i läge ON. Maskinen startar. 
Låt maskinen värmas upp i ca 5 minuten före bandning. 


• Ställa in bandläge 
Med vridknappen BAND-LÄNGD (2) justeras hur mycket band som matas ut ur maskinen efter varje cykel. På 
vridknappen kan man ställa in en transporttid på 0 till 6 sekunder. En sekund motsvarar en meter band. 


• Bandmatning 
Tryck ner knappen BAND-MATNING (4) och håll den nedtryckt tills önskad bandlängd matats ut - endast 
nödvändigt om det inte finns något band framme. 


• Justering av bandspänning 
På maskinens baksida finns bandspännings-reglaget (11).  Bandspänningen anpassar sig efter 
förpackningsgodsets stabilitet. Optisk kontroll genom skalning (12) till höger på maskinen.  


• Bandning 
Ställ förpackningsgodset på uppläggningsplatsen. För bandet runt förpackningsgodset från vänster och stoppa in 
bandänden i bandsläden (10) mot ett lätt motstånd. Bandningsprocessen utlöses automatiskt. Bandet spänns åt, 
svetsas ihop och skärs av. För nästa bandningsförlopp matas förinställd bandlängd automatiskt ut. 


• Föra tillbaka band 
Med RESET-knappen (3) kan bandet dras tillbaka in i maskinen resp. skäras av. 


Stänga av maskinen 
Se till att ställa strömbrytaren (1) i läge OFF när bandningen under längre tid inte nyttjas. Man skonar därmed värmen 
och sparar ström 
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Ilægning af bånd 
 
Sæt plastbåndet på båndspolen (6).  
Overhold løberetning (med uret) 
 
Båndenden føres først gennem båndstyringen (8)  
og derefter gennem båndstyringen (9). 
 
Derefter skubbes båndet gennem båndstyringen (5)  
. 
 
Bremsen (7) forhinder at båndspolen 
drejer for stærkt. 
 
 
 
Overhold desuden informationerne i   
driftsvejledningen til vedligeholdelse af maskinen. 
 
 
Betjeningsvejledning 
 


 


• Aktivering af maskinen 
Sæt strømafbryderen (1) til ON. Maskinen begynder at køre. 
Vær opmærksom på opvarmningsdiden på ca. 5 minutter, sæt først derefter dæk på. 


• Indstilling af båndlængden 
Via drejeknappen BAND-LAENGE (2) reguleres, hvor meget bånd der transporteres ud af 
maskinen efter hver cyklus. På drejeknappen kan der indstilles en transporttid fra 0 til 6 sekunder. 
Et sekund svarer til ca. 1 meter bånd. 


• Båndfremføring 
Tryk tasten BAND-VORSCHUB (4) og hold den ned til den ønskede båndlængde er transporteret 
– kun nødvendig, hvis der ikke er bånd. 


• Indstilling af båndlængde 
På maskinens bagsæde findes båndspændings-regulatoren (11). Båndspændingen retter sig efter 
pakkematerialets stabilitet. Optisk kontrol via skala (12) på maskinens højre side.  


• Påsætning af bånd 
Flyt pakken til anslaget. Før båndet fra venstre omkring pakken og sæt båndenden ind i 
båndslæden (10) mod en let modstand. Båndspændeprocessen udløses automatsik. Båndet 
spændes, svejses og skæres af. Til næste spændeprocessen fødes den forindstillede 
båndlængde automatisk 


• Tilbageføring af bånd 
Via RESET-taste (3) kan båndet trækkes tilbage ind i maskinen eller bådnet kan skæres over. 


Deaktivering af maskinen 
Sørg for at stille strømafbryderen (1) til Off, hvis der ikke skal påsættes bånd i længere tid. Dette 
skåner varmelementet og sparer strøm. 
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Innlegging av bånd 
 
Legg plastbåndet på båndspolen (6).  
Legg merke til løperetning (med urviseren) 
 
Båndenden træs først gjennom båndføring (8)  
deretter gjennom båndføring (9). 
 
Skyv deretter båndet gjennom båndføring (5)  
. 
 
Bremsen (7) forhindrer at båndspolen 
dreier seg for mye. 
 
 
 
Vennligst bemerk informasjonen i  
bruksanvisningen for vedlikehold av maskinen 
 
 
Bruksanvisning 
 


 


• Slå på maskinen 
Sett strømbryteren (1) på ON. Maskinen begynner å gå. 
Merk oppvarmingstiden på ca. 5 minutter, taping deretter. 


• Innstilling av båndlengde 
Med BAND-LAENGE-dreieknappen (2) reguleres hvor mye bånd som skal føres ut av maskinen etter hver syklus. 
Med dreieknappen kan det stilles inn en transporttid på fra 0 til 6 sekunder. Ett sekund tilsvarer omtrent en meter 
bånd. 


• Båndfremskyvning 
Trykk inn BÅND-FREMSKYV -tasten (4) og hold den til ønsket båndlengde er kommet ut – kun nødvendig hvis 
det ikke er bånd der. 


• Innstilling av båndspenning 
På baksiden av maskinen befinner det seg en båndspenningsregulator (11). Båndspenningen retter seg etter 
pakkegodsets stabilitet. Optisk kontroll over skalering (12) til høyre på maskinen.  


• Taping (Umreifen) 
Still pakkegodset på anslaget. Før båndet fra venstre og inn på pakkegodset og stikk båndenden i båndsleden 
(10) mot liten motstand. Tapingsprosessen utløses automatisk. Båndet strammes, sammensveises og kuttes av.  
Den forhåndsinnstilte båndlengden trekkes automatisk ut for det neste pakkingsforløpet. 


• Tilbakeføring av bånd 
Med RESET-tasten (3) kan båndet trekkes tilbake i maskinen evt. kan båndet kuttes over. 


Slå av maskinen 
Sørg for å sette strømbryteren (1) på null hvis maskinen ikke brukes over lengre tid. Da unngår du at den blir varm og 
sparer strøm. 
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Vanteen lataaminen 
 
Aseta muovivanne kelalle (6).  
Ota huomioon kulkusuunta (myötäpäivään) 
 
Pujota vanne ensin ohjaimen (8) ja sitten  
ohjaimen (9) läpi. 
 
Työnnä vanne sitten ohjaimen (5) läpi.  
 
Jarru (7) estää vannekelaa pyörimästä liian 
nopeasti. 
 
 
Ota huomioon koneen käyttö- ja huolto-  
ohjeiden tiedot. 
 
 
Käyttöohjeet 
 


 


• Koneen käynnistäminen 
Aseta katkaisin (1) asentoon ON. Kone alkaa käydä. 
Anna lämmitä noin viisi minuuttia ennen vannehtimista. 


• Vanteen pituuden asettaminen 
Säädä BAND-LAENGE-nupilla (2), paljonko vannetta koneesta syötetään jokaisen syklin jälkeen. 
Nupilla voi säätää kuljetusajaksi 0 – 6 sekuntia. Yksi sekunti vastaa noin yhtä metriä. 


• Vanteen syöttäminen 
Paina BAND-VORSCHUB -painiketta (4), kunnes haluttu määrä vannetta on syötetty – tarpeen 
vain, jos vanne puuttuu. 


• Vanteen kireyden säätäminen 
Koneen takapuolella on vanteen kireydensäädin (11). Säädä kireys pakattavan materiaalin 
mukaan. Koneen oikealla puolella on asteikko (12) tarkastamista varten.  


• Vannehtimnen 
Asettava pakattava materiaalia vasten. Vedä vanne vasemmalta pakkauksen ympäri, ja työnnä 
vanteen pää vannekelkkaan (10) pientä vastusta vastaan. Prosessi käynnistyy automaattisesti. 
Vanne kiristetään, hitsataan ja katkaistaan. Ennalta valittu määrä vannetta syötetään 
automaattisesti seuraavaa vannehtimista varten. 


• Vanteen palauttaminen 
Vanteen voi vetää takaisin koneeseen tai katkaista RESET-painikkeella (3). 


Koneen pysäyttäminen 
Käännä katkaisin (1) asentoon OFF zu stellen, jos kone on pitkään käyttämättä. Säästät lämmitystä ja 
virtaa. 
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Colocar a cinta 
 
Introduzir a cinta de plástico na bobina da cinta (6).  
Prestar atenção ao sentido da rotação (no sentido horário) 
 
Primeiro insertar o fim da cinta na guia da cinta (8) e 
depois enfiá-lo na guia de cinta (9).  
 
A seguir, empurrar a cinta na guia de cinta (5). 
. 
 
O travão (7) impede, que a bobina da cinta rode  
em excesso. 
 
 
 
 
Dar atenção ao manual de instruções relativamente à manutenção da máquina 
 
 
     Instruções de manejo 
 


 


• Ligar a máquina                                                                                                         Colocar o interruptor (1) na 
posição ON. A máquina começa a funcionar. 
Dar especial atenção ao aquecimento de ca. 5 minutos, a seguir se pode proceder à cintagem. 


• Ajustar o comprimento da cinta                                                                                  O botão giratório 
COMPRIMENTO DA CINTA (2) regula o comprimento da cinta que deve sair após cada ciclo da máquina.  O 
botão giratório regula o tempo de transporte de 0 até 6 segundos.  Um segundo corresponde a ca. de um metro 
da cinta. 


• Avanço da cinta                                                                                                          Premir a tecla (4) AVANCE 
DA CINTA e mantê-la premida até o comprimento da cinta desejado tiver saído. Isto é apenas necessário, 
quando não houver cinta.  


• Ajustar a tensão da cinta                                                                                          No encosto da máquina 
encóntra-se o regulador de tensão da cinta (11). A tensão da cinta depende da estabilidade das peças de 
embalagem. Controlo óptico através a escala (12) à direita da máquina.  


• Processo de cintagem                                                                                                            Colocar as peças de 
embalagem no encosto. Levar a cinta pelo lado esquerdo em redor da peça de embalagem e insertar o fim da 
cinta no carro da cinta sobrepujando uma leve resistência. O processo de cintagem será iniciado 
automáticamente. A cinta será  tensionada, soldada e cortada. Para o seguinte processo de cintagem, o 
comprimento da cinta pré-ajustado sai automáticamente.  


• Repor a cinta                                                                                                              Ao premir a tecla RESET (3) a 
cinta é puxada para dentro da máquina ou pode ser cortada.   


Desligar a máquina                                                                                                Prestar  atenção para que o 
interruptor (1) seja colocado na posição OFF, se a máquina não for utilizada por um tempo prolongado.  Isto protege 
o aquecimento e ajuda a poupar electricidade. 
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Lindi sissepanemine 
 
Pange kunstmaterjalist lint lindipoolile (6).  
Pange tähele pöörlemissuunda (päripäeva) 
 
Lindi ots pannakse kõigepealt läbi lindijuhiku (8) 
ja siis läbi lindijuhiku (9). 
 
Seejärel lükake lint läbi lindijuhiku (5). 
 
Pidur (7) takistab lindipoolil liiga kiiresti pöörelda. 
 
 
 
Palun järgige ka kasutusjuhendi teavet masina hoolduse 
 
 
     Käsitsemisjuhend 
 


 


• Masina sisselülitamine 
Seadke toitelüliti (1) asendisse ON. Masin hakkab tööle. 
Arvestage masina ülessoojenemisega u 5 minuti jooksul, alles siis rihmutage. 


• Lindi pikkuse reguleerimine 
Pöördnupuga BAND-LAENGE (2) reguleeritakse, kuipalju linti iga tsükliga masinast välja lastakse. 
Pöördnupuga saab seada transpordiaja 0 kuni 6 sekundit. Üks sekund vastab umbes ühele 
meetrile lindile. 


• Lindi ettenihe 
Vajutage nupp BAND-VORSCHUB (4) alla ja hoidke, kuni soovitud lindi pikkus on väljastatud – 
vajalik ainult siis, kui linti ei ole. 


• Lindi pingsuse reguleerimine 
Masina tagaküljel on lingi pingsuse regulaator (11). Lindi pingsus seatakse pakitava kauba 
stabiilsuse järgi. Optiline kontroll masina paremal küljel asuva skaala (12) abil.  


• Rihmutamine 
Asetage pakitav kaup suunaja vastu. Suunake lint vasakult ümber pakitava kauba ja pange lindi 
ots kerge vastusurvega lindi liugurisse (10). Rihmutamine algab automaatselt. Lint pingutatakse, 
keevitatakse kokku ja lõigatakse parajaks. Järgmise rihmutusprotsessi jaoks väljastatakse lint 
eelnevalt seatud pikkuse jagu. 


• Lindi tagastamine 
Nupuga RESET (3) saab lindi tagasi masinasse tõmmata või lindi ära lõigata. 


Masina väljalülitamine 
Kui pikemat aega ei rihmutata, seadke toitelüliti (1) asendisse OFF. Sellega säästate elektrit ja hoiate 
kokku soojendamiselt 
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Zakładanie taśmy 
 
Taśmę z tworzywa sztucznego założyć na szpulę (6).  
Zwrócić uwagę na kierunek przesuwu  
(zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara) 
 
Koniec taśmy przeciągnąć najpierw przez podajnik  
taśmy (8) następnie przez podajnik (9). 
 
Następnie wsunąć taśmę przez podajnik (5) 
 
Hamulec (7)  zapobiega zbyt gwałtownemu  
obracaniu się szpuli 
 
 
 
Prosimy przestrzegać również zaleceń podanych w  
instrukcji eksploatacji dotyczących konserwacji urządzenia. 
 
 
Instrukcja obsługi 
 


 


• Włączanie urządzenia 
Wyłącznik zasilania (1) ustawić w pozycji ON. Urządzenie zaczyna pracować. 
Opasywanie rozpocząć dopiero po nagrzaniu urządzenia przez okres ok. 5 minut. 


• Ustawianie długości taśmy 
Za pomocą pokrętła DŁUGOŚCI TAŚMY (2) reguluje się ile taśmy w każdym cyklu zostanie wysunięte z 
urządzenia. Na pokrętle można ustawić czas transportu w zakresie od 0 do 6 sekund.  Jedna sekunda odpowiada 
około jednemu metrowi taśmy. 


• Przesuw taśmy 
Wcisnąć przycisk PRZESUW TAŚMY (4) i przytrzymać go tak długo, aż zostanie wysunięta pożądana ilość taśmy 
– konieczne wyłącznie w przypadku braku taśmy. 


• Ustawianie naprężenia taśmy 
Na spodzie urządzenia umieszczono regulator naprężenia taśmy (11). Naprężenie taśmy zależy od stateczności 
pakowanego produktu. Optyczna kontrola za pomocą skalowania (12) po prawej na urządzeniu.  


• Opasywanie 
Pakowany produkt przyłożyć do ogranicznika. Taśmę poprowadzić od lewej wokół pakowanego produktu a koniec 
taśmy wetknąć w suwak taśmy (10) pokonując lekki opór. Opasywanie zostanie uruchomione automatycznie. 
Taśma zostanie naprężona, zgrzana i odcięta. Do następnego opasania zostaje automatycznie wysunięta 
ustawiona ilość taśmy. 


• Cofanie taśmy 
Za pomocą przycisku RESET (3) można wciągnąć taśmę z powrotem do urządzenia lub odciąć taśmę. 


Wyłączanie urządzenia 
Pamiętać, by ustawić wyłącznik zasilania (1) w pozycji OFF, gdy przez dłuższy czas nie jest wykonywane 
opasywanie. Pozwala to zaoszczędzić prąd i wydłużyć żywotność układu nagrzewania. 
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Vložit pásku 
 
Vsunout umělohmotnou pásku do cívky (6).  
Dbejte na směr otáčení (po směru hodinových ručiček) 
 
Konec pásky protáhněte nejprve vedením pásky (8)  
pak vedením pásky (9).  
 
Nakonec protáhněte pásku vedením pásky (5). 
schieben. 
 
Brzda (7) zamezuje silnému otáčení cívky.  
zu stark dreht. 
 
 
 
 
Návod k použití 


 


•  


• Zapnutí stroje  
Spínač proudu (1) přepnout do pozice ON. Stroj je uveden do provozu. 
Dbejte na dobu zahřívání trvající asi 5 minut, teprve pak můžete vázat.  


• Nastavení délky pásky  
Pomocí otočného spínače BAND-LAENGE (2) nastavíte, kolik pásky je vysunuto ze stroje po 
každém cyklu. Pomocí otočného spínače můžete nastavit čas transportu od 0 do 6 vteřin.  Jedna 
vteřina je asi jeden metr pásky. 


• Posouvání pásky  
Stiskněte tlačítko BAND-VORSCHUB (4) a držte jej tak dlouho stisknuté, dokud není strojem 
vysunuta potřebná délka pásky – potřeba pouze když není žádná páska vysunuta 


• Nastavení pnutí pásky  
Na zadní straně stroje se nachází regulátor pnutí pásky (11). Pnutí pásky závisí na stabilitě 
baleného předmětu. Optická kontrola pomocí Stupnice (12) vpravo na stroji.  


• Vázání 
Postavte balený předmět až k zarážce. Pásku omotejte z leva kolem baleného předmětu a konec 
pásky vložte přes lehký odpor do sáněk pro pásku (10).  Proces vázání je automaticky spuštěn. 
Páska je napnuta, svařena a odříznuta. Pro další vázání je automaticky vysunuta páska o 
nastavené délce.Navinutí pásky zpět 


Pomocí tlačítka RESET(3) je 
možné navinout pásku zpět do 
stroje resp. ji uříznout.Vypnutí 


stroje 
Dbejte přepnutí spínače proudu (1) 
do pozice OFF v případě, že delší 
dobu nebudete vázat. Šetříte tím 
topení a elektrický proud.  
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A szalag behelyezése 
 
Illessze be a műanyag pántoló szalagot szalagcsévébe (6).  
Kérjük, ügyeljen a forgásirányra (az óramutató járásának megfelelően)  
 
A szalag végét fűzze át először az egyik szalagterelőn (8),  
majd a másik szalagterelőn (9). 
 
Végezetül tolja a pántoló szalagot az utolsó szalagterelőbe  
(5). 


A fék (7) megakadályozza, hogy a szalagcséve 
túl erősen forogjon. 
Kérjük, vegye figyelembe a   
gép karbantartási utasítását is. 
 
 
 
     Használati útmutató 
 


 


• A gép bekapcsolása 
Állítsa az áramkapcsolót (1) ON (be) állásba. A gép elindul. 
Ügyeljen a kb. 5 perces felhevítési időre, csak azután kezdje a pántolást. 


• A szalag hosszának beállítása 
A BAND-LAENGE (szalaghossz) forgógomb (2) segítségével lehet szabályozni, hogy mennyi szalag jöjjön ki a 
gépből minden ciklus után.  A forgógombbal 0 és 6 másodperc közötti szállítási időt állítható be. Egy másodperc 
körülbelül egy méternyi szalagnak felel meg. 


• A szalag előtolása 
Nyomja le és tartsa nyomva a BAND-VORSCHUB (szalagelőtolás) gombot (4) egészen addig, ameddig el nem 
érte a kívánt szalaghosszt – csak akkor van rá szükség, ha semmilyen szalag nincs jelen. 


• A szalag feszességének beállítása 
A szalagfeszesség szabályozó (11) a gép hátoldalán található. A szalag feszessége a becsomagolandó áru 
stabilitása szerint kerül beállításra. Az optikai ellenőrzés a gép jobb oldalán található skálával (12) történik.  


• Pántolás 
Helyezze a becsomagolandó árut az ütközőhöz. A pántszalagot balról vezesse a becsomagolandó árura, majd 
akassza a pántszalag végét a zárószerkezet indító nyílásába (10) enyhe ellenállással. A pántolási folyamat 
automatikusan indul. A szalagot a gép megfeszíti, összehegeszti, majd levágja A következő pántolási művelethez 
az előre beállított hosszúságú pántolószalag előtolása automatikusan megtörténik. 


• A szalag visszavezetése 
A RESET (visszaállítás) gomb (3) megnyomásával a gép visszahúzza a szalagot, illetve le is vághatja azt. 


A gép kikapcsolása 
Ügyeljen rá, hogy az áramkapcsolót (1) OFF (ki) állásba állítsa, ha hosszabb ideig nem végez 
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Çemberin yerleştirilmesi 
 
Plastik çemberi çember makarasına (6) takın.  
Hareket yönünü lütfen dikkate alın (saat ibresi  
yönünde). 
 
Çemberin ucunu ilk önce birinci çember kılavuzun- 
dan (8), ardından ikinci çember kılavuzundan (9)  
geçirin. 
 
Daha sonra çemberi diğer çember kılavuzundan (5) 
geçirin. 
 
Fren düzeneği (7) çember makarasının aşırı dönme- 
sini önler. 
 
 
 
Makinenin bakımına ilişkin kullanma kılavuzunda  
yer alan bilgileri de lütfen dikkate alın. 
 
 
 Kullanma Kılavuzu 
 


 


• Makinenin çalıştırılması 
Akım şalterini (1) ON konumuna getirin. Makine çalışmaya başlar. 
Yaklaşık 5 dakika süren ısınma süresini bekledikten sonra çemberleme yapın. 


• Çember uzunluğunun ayarlanması 
ÇEMBER UZUNLUĞU döner düğmesi (2) üzerinden her periyottan sonra makineden ne kadar çember dışarı 
çıkarılacağı ayarlanır. Döner düğmeden 0 ile 6 saniye arası transport süresi ayarlanabilir. Bir saniye yaklaşık 
olarak bir metre çembere denk düşer. 


• Çember beslemesi 
ÇEMBER BESLEME tuşuna (4) basın ve istenilen uzunlukta çember dışarı çıkarılana kadar basılı tutun – sadece 
çember mevcut olmadığı hallerde gereklidir. 


• Çember gerginliğinin ayarı 
Makinenin arka tarafında çember gerginliği regülatörü (11) yer almaktadır. Çemberin gerginliği ambalajlanacak 
malın sağlamlığına göre değişir. Makinenin sağ tarafında yer alan skala (12) üzerinden görsel kontrol yapılabilir.  


• Çemberleme 
Ambalajlanacak malı dayanağa dayandırın. Çemberi soldan ambalajlanacak malın etrafına dolayın ve çemberin 
ucunu hafif bir direnç karşılığında çember kızağına (10) sokun. Çemberleme işlemi otomatik olarak başlatılır. 
Çember gerilir, kaynak edilir ve kesilir. Önceden ayarlanmış olan çember uzunluğu bir sonraki çemberleme işlemi 
için otomatik olarak dışarı çıkarılır. 


• Çemberin geri çekilmesi 
RESET tuşuyla (3) çember tekrar makinenin içine çekilebilir veya kesilebilir. 


Makinenin kapatılması 
Uzun süre çemberleme yapılmadığında akım şalterini (1) OFF konumuna çevirmeye dikkat edin. Böylece ısıtıcıyı 
dinlendirmiş ve elektrikten tasarruf etmiş olursunuz 



ortwein

 TR /  Eko-Pack TP 202







Укладка ленты 
Вставить пластиковую ленту в катушку (6). 
Соблюдать направление движения (по часовой 
стрелке) 
 
Конец ленты сначала продевается через 
направляющую ленты (8), затем через 
направляющую ленты (9). 
 
В конце протянуть ленту через направляющую 
(5). 
 
Тормоз (7) препятствует слишком быстрому 
вращению катушки. 
 
 
Соблюдайте также информацию о 
техобслуживании машины в руководстве по 
эксплуатации. 


 


 
Руководство по эксплуатации 


 
•  Включение машины 


Установить переключатель тока (1) в положение ON. Машина начнёт работать.  
Подождать примерно 5 минут времени нагрева и только потом начать обвязку. 


 
• Настройка длины ленты 


С помощью вращающейся кнопки ДЛИНА ЛЕНТЫ (2) регулируется, какое количество ленты 
извлекается из машины после каждого цикла. На вращающейся кнопке можно настроить время 
транспортировки от 0 до 6 секунд. Одна секунда соответствует примерно одному метру ленты. 


 
• Подача ленты 


Нажать кнопку ПОДАЧА ЛЕНТЫ (4) и удерживать, пока не появится лента необходимой длины - 
требуется только при отсутствии ленты. 


 
• Настройка натяжения ленты 


На обратной стороне машины находится регулятор натяжения ленты (11). Натяжение ленты 
зависит от устойчивости упакованной продукции. Визуальный контроль по шкале (12) справа на 
машине. 


 
• Обвязка 


Поставить упакованную продукцию к упору. Обвести ленту слева вокруг упакованной продукции 
и вставить конец ленты в ползун ленты (10), преодолевая небольшое сопротивление. Процесс 
обвязки начнётся автоматически. Лента натягивается, сваривается и отрезается. Для 
следующего цикла обвязки происходит автоматическое извлечение предварительно 
настроенной длины ленты. 


 
• Сматывание ленты 


С помощью кнопки RESET (3) можно снова смотать ленту в машину или отрезать её 
 
•  Выключение машины 


Следить за тем, чтобы переключатель тока (1) был установлен в положение OFF, если в 
течение длительного времени обвязка выполняться не будет. Таким образом Вы сохраните 
нагрев и сэкономите электроэнергию 
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